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1. Runoff destination 

1.1. The groundwater monitoring shows winter groundwater levels within 1 metre of the base of the 

proposed infiltration features. The report notes piped outlets to the onsite culverted watercourse but 

none are shown on the drainage layout. 

1.2. The 3m easement for the culverted watercourse should be shown on the plans and may conflict with 

the proposed building location. 

1.3. The runoff destination is not currently in accordance with the requirements of the NSfS. Therefore, 

we object to the application.   

 

2. Interception drainage 

2.1. Interception drainage is currently provided by bio retention installations and permeable paving, 

however, once the design is altered to remove infiltration within 1 metre of groundwater, measures 

to include interception drainage will need to be added. 

2.2. Please note, consideration of interception drainage is critical to the conceptual design of the site in 
determining the scale and layout of the development.  

2.3. Where infiltration is not viable, there is a risk that interception drainage for the impermeable areas 

drained to the permeable paving may only be delivered by evapotranspiration. Additional 

interception features may need to be included within the proposed layout. 

2.4. Inception drainage (once infiltration is removed) is not currently in accordance with the requirements 

of the NSfS. Therefore, we object to the application.   

 

3. Extreme rainfall and flooding 

3.1. The risk to the development from external sources in the present day is low or very low. The site is 

partly within a future year flood zone for rivers and seas. The future year flood level at the site is not 

known and should be presented within the FRA. Due to the position on the edge of the extreme 

future year flood zone, the risk of internal flooding to the dwellings will be low. We therefore do not 

object to the development on flood risk grounds. 

3.2. The drainage layout and calculations are currently based upon an infiltration solution, which is not 

acceptable due to high groundwater. The report notes connection to the exiting culverted ordinary 

watercourse at a peak rate of 2l/s. This peak outflow rate is arbitrary and not restricted to greenfield 

runoff rates in accordance with the National SuDS Standards. Design flow restriction should be 

based upon greenfield runoff equivalent for the drained area and if necessary a relaxation applied 

where constraints preclude meeting the GFR rate. Modern flow controls can achieve rates much 

lower than 1l/s with adequate blockage mitigation incorporated. 

3.3. A drained areas plan should be provided. It is noted that the urban creep allowance is incorporated 

into the model simulations. 

3.4. The infrastructure within the permeable paving storage may reduce the available capacity and any 

significant chambers and any utilities margin should be removed from the plan area / volume 

calculation. 

 

4. Water quality 

4.1. The mitigation provided by the bioretention installations and permeable paving (including when 

lined) is sufficient to mitigate the risk of pollution from the development. 

4.2. Please note we will need to re-assess if the design changes. 
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they have been assessed for any other purpose.  The planning officer is advised to check for conflicts with 

any existing approved plans and to consult any relevant consultees as appropriate.  

 

It has been identified that the following consultees may have comments about the plans that have been 

submitted and reviewed for this application:  

 

☒ Landscaping officer (proposed trees and landscaping)  

☐ Tree officer (existing trees)  

☐ Environment Agency (main rivers and fluvial/tidal flood risk, River Arun internal drainage board, 

groundwater source protection zones) 

☐ Southern Water (foul drainage and surface water disposal to public sewer network/groundwater source 

protection zones)  

☐ Portsmouth Water (groundwater source protection zones)  

☐ Lead local flood authority (all other sources of flooding and ordinary watercourses)  

☐ Other:  Specify ……………………… 

☐ None 
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Arun District Council, Civic Centre, Maltravers Rd 

Littlehampton, West Sussex, BN17 5LF 

www.arun.gov.uk 

  
To register to receive notification of planning applications in your area please go to 
https://www1.arun.gov.uk/planning-application-finder 

  

         

 
  

 

From: Sarah Burrow <Sarah.Burrow@arun.gov.uk>  

Sent: 08 December 2025 10:25 

To: Planning.Responses <Planning.Responses@arun.gov.uk> 

Cc: Harry Chalk <Harry.Chalk@arun.gov.uk>; Land Drainage <Land.Drainage@arun.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Planning Consultation on: P/124/25/PL 

 

Hi Harry,  
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Find the consultation – an objection – attached.  Apologies for the delay in response. 

I am submitting this consultation on behalf of Paul, our Principal Drainage Engineer.  It has been 

completed by one of our external consultants.   

Kind regards 

Sarah Burrow 
Flood Risk and Drainage Engineer, Coastal Engineers and Flood Prevention 
 
T:  01903 737815 
E:  sarah.burrow@arun.gov.uk  

 
 
Arun District Council, Civic Centre, Maltravers Rd 
Littlehampton, West Sussex, BN17 5LF 
www.arun.gov.uk 

 

       
 

 
 

 

From: Planning.Responses <Planning.Responses@arun.gov.uk>  

Sent: 09 October 2025 08:49 

To: Land Drainage <Land.Drainage@arun.gov.uk> 

Subject: Planning Consultation on: P/124/25/PL 

 

To: Engineers (Drainage) 
  

NOTIFICATION FROM ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015  

Planning Permission 

Application No: P/124/25/PL 

Registered:  3rd October 2025 

Site Address: Land to East of Commonmead Barn Pagham Road Pagham PO21 3PY 

Grid Reference: 489321 99017 
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Description of Works: 2 No single storey detached dwellings (with accommodation in the roof space) 
along with associated car and cycle parking (resubmission following 
P/9/24/PL). This application is a Departure from the Development Plan and is 
in CIL Zone 5 and is CIL Liable as new dwellings. 

  

The Council have received the above application.  

Click here to view the application and documents The website is updated once a day in the evening, so you 

may need to wait until the day after this notification to view the documents. 

This application has been identified as CIL Liable. Therefore please be aware that, in accordance with 

Appendix 2 of the Arun CIL Charging Schedule, your consultation response should only include requests 

for Section 106 for onsite mitigation, Pagham Harbour Management Contributions (if applicable} or 

Affordable Housing. "Off" Site mitigation measures directly related to this development should be dealt with 

by condition if possible to ensure the scaling back of Section 106 if possible. CIL contributions will be used 

for "off" site infrastructure mitigation schemes. Therefore if this proposal triggers the need for "off" site 

mitigation, please ensure that you engage in the CIL Infrastructure List Consultation process upon receipt 

of a consultation letter. 

Should you have any comments to make, these should be sent by replying to this email by 13th November 

2025 . You can also monitor the progress of this application through the Council web site: 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/planning-application-search 

The application will be determined having regard to the development plan policies (if any are relevant) and 

other material considerations. The development plan can be accessed via the website 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/development-plan as can information on what comments we can consider 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/planning-application-comments 

Please be aware that any comments you may make will be available on our website so please do 

not insert personal details or signatures on your reply.  

Should the application go to appeal the Planning Inspectorate will publish any comments made to the 

Council on their website:https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ but they will protect personal details. 

In the absence of a reply within the period stated, I shall assume that you have no observations to make. 

Yours sincerely 

Harry Chalk 

Planning Officer- Arun District Council 

Telephone: 01903 737577 

Email: harry.chalk@arun.gov.uk 
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